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1.

1.1

1.2.

1.3.

INTRODUCTION

A Discretionary Grant (DG) is funding that is made available for training initiatives that take
forward the goals of the PSETA Sector Skills Plan (SSP), objectives of the National Skills

Development Plan and the Service Level Agreement (SLA) as signed with the Department

of Higher Education and Training (DHET) and as laid down in the SETA Grant Regulations.
There is limited funding available for the DG, therefore the PSETA:

1.2.1.

1.2.2.

1.2.3.

1.2.4.

1.2.5.

Invites applications for these DG from eligible, registered organisations and
employers in the Public Service sector.

Would consider applications that assist the PSETA to achieve the SLA targets as
signed with DHET.

Preference for funding will be given to Public Service related education and training
interventions and where applicants are willing to co-fund.

Will evaluate the applications received and approve funding for those that meet the
terms of reference or specifications.

Will monitor and evaluate the implementation of the Discretionary Grant Projects.

In accordance with SETA Grant Regulations R990 of 3 December 2012 regarding monies

received by a SETA and related matters, PSETA can allocate DG:

1.3.1.

1.3.2.

1.3.3.

1.3.4.

1.3.5.

1.3.6.

To commission research in the sector in accordance with the SSP and research
guidelines prepared by the relevant PSETA department;
To fund the development of guidelines and the training of sector specialists or skills
development facilitators;
Promote learning programmes that include work experience by:

(

(ii).  Supporting the development of learning material,

). ldentifying workplaces for practical work experience,

(ii).  Improving the facilitation and assessment of learning,
(iv). Performing any quality assurance functions delegated to it by the Quality
Council for Trades and Occupations (QCTO).

(v). Developing a Quality Management System (QMS) of the SETA
To a skills development provider or employer in respect of a learner who enters a
learning programme to acquire scarce and critical skills.

To fund an employer who provides work experience and mentoring opportunities to
learners in sector relevant programmes;

To fund an employer who provides work integrated learning (WIL) to learners that

need work exposure to complete qualifications relevant to the Public Service sector.
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1.3.7.

1.3.8.

1.3.9.

1.3.10.
1.3.11.
1.3.12.
1.3.13.

To fund an education and training provider or an institution responsible for the
implementation of the learning interventions in support of the National Skills
Development Plan;

To fund SETA constituency capacity building initiatives and promotion of skills
development in the sector;

To fund a lead employer contemplated in regulation 3(4) of the Learnership
Regulations;

To fund an employer for learning programmes registered under a different SETA;
To fund an employer in respect of sector skills priorities.

To fund lecturer or employees work experience;

To procure resources that will allow for the implementation of programmes funded

through Discretionary grants and any other relevant funder.

2. ELIGIBLE APPLICANTS FOR A DISCRETIONARY GRANT

2.1. The SETA Grant Regulations R990 of 3 December 2012 allow for the following categories of

organisations to apply for a Grant:

2.1.1.
2.1.2.
2.1.3.

2.1.4.
2.1.5.

A public or private education and training institution;

Public Service Sector employers;

Employers within the Public Service Sector are not required to pay skills
development levy in terms of the Skills Development Levies Act;

Non-levy paying entities;

All PSETA levy paying employers who have submitted their Workplace Skills Plan

(WSP) within the prescribed time frames and in the prescribed format.

3. TARGETED BENEFICIARIES OF DISCRETIONARY GRANT FUNDING

3.1. ADiscretionary Grant is funding that is made available to support the following targeted

beneficiaries:

3.1.1.
3.1.2.
3.1.3.
3.1.4.
3.1.5.
3.1.6.

Black South Africans;

Women;

Youth;

People with disabilities;

Trade Unions operating within the Public Service sector; and

Non-levy paying entities within the Public Service.
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4.
4.1

4.2

IMPORTANT CONSIDERATIONS

At its discretion PSETA allocates funds to be used to fund Discretionary projects as approved

by its Accounting Authority. Such projects are in line with the scope and mandate of PSETA

and seek to address skills needs as identified in its Sector Skills Plan (SSP).

The PSETA learning programmes shall cater for:

42.1

4.2.2
4.2.3
424

Programmes that address the skills gaps and PIVOTAL list of skills identified in the
PSETA Sector Skills Plan (SSP)

Theory (college or university) and practical learning in the workplace.

Non-PIVOTAL projects.

Employed and unemployed learners.

5. EXCLUSIONS

5.1

52

PSETA will not provide funding for applicants who:

511

5.1.2

51.3

514

Do not have an approved WSP for the applicable financial year or have not complied
with the submission requirements of the workplace skills plan as required by the line
function SETA unless such applicant is exempted in terms of Regulation 6 (15) of the
Sector Education and Training Authorities (SETAS) Grant Regulations;

At the sole discretion of PSETA, have been deemed to have not complied with
previous contractual obligations;

Are insolvent or being wound up, are undergoing business rescue proceedings, have
entered into an arrangement with creditors, have suspended business activities, are
the subject of proceedings concerning those matters, or are in any analogous situation
arising from a similar procedure provided for in national legislation or regulations; and
Have not complied with a tax requirement as issued by South African Revenue

Services.

PSETA will not provide funding for:

521

522
523

Existing operating expenses e.g. salaries of current employees who will undergo
training.
Set up costs e.g. start-up costs.

Capital expenditure e.g. building costs, equipment such as computers etc.

6. GUIDING PRINCIPLES IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF SPECIFICATIONS

6.1

Specifications should take into consideration:
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6.1.1

6.1.2

6.1.3

6.1.4

6.1.5

6.1.6

6.1.7

6.1.8

6.1.9

The developmental and transformational imperatives (Women, people with
disabilities, youth and rural development).

Capacity to implement learning intervention within the regulated timeframes.
Capacity to monitor the project.

The programme offers academic study to selected employed and unemployed
learners who will be completing a course of study at recognised institutions or
professional bodies.

Learners in a programme would achieve full or part qualification through the proposed
skill interventions.

The approved learning programme must be delivered by an accredited skills
development provider/institution and an approved workplace.

The employer preparedness to enter into a contract of employment with a learner for
the duration of the programme. The availability of a detailed plan on how the project
will be executed.

The extent to which the application clearly indicates the cost of running the project
and a detailed budget is attached, and indicate the co-funding by the partner (where
possible).

The partner must preferably identify the accredited delivery partner in the DG

application.

6.1.10 The application must reflect the site of the projects where training will take place.

7. PROGRAMMES IMPACT

The PSETA measures the impact of its programmes in the sector. Applicants would be required to

keep arecord of PIVOTAL programmes progress and results on a template prescribed by the PSETA

for reporting purposes.

8.

PSETA TARGETS

Discretionary grant funding will deliver on the following PSETA targets:

8.1.
8.2.
8.3.
8.4.
8.5.
8.6.

Artisan Development

Bursaries

Internships

Learnerships

Recognition of Prior Learning

Skills Programmes
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8.7.

9. FUNDING FRAMEWORK 2022/23

Work Integrated Learning

The below table outlines the funding that PSETA will allocate per learner for each of the learning

interventions listed. Learning interventions implemented in a financial year will be in line with the
PSETA Annual Performance Plan and SLA.

OUTCOMES

OF THE NSDP

LEARNING
INTERNVENTION

DURATION OF
INTERVENTION

FIELD OF STUDY

AMOUNT
PER

1. Linking
education and
workplace

Internships for the
unemployed

24 months

Financial and Supply
Chain Management;
Marketing
Management;
Communications;
Human Resource
Management; Public
Administration; Law;
Risk Management;
Internal Audit; Public
Management

LEARNER

R 148 200.00

Learnerships for
unemployed

12 months

Public
Administration,
Procurement,
Leadership

R 82 490.00

2. Improving
the level of
skills in the
South African
workforce

Learnerships for
the employed

12 months

Public
Administration,
Procurement,
Leadership,
Information and
Communications
Technology (ICT)

R 28 490.00

Recognition of
Prior Learning

3-12 months

Public Administration
and/or Management

R 28 490.00

Skills Programmes
for the employed

1-6 months

Labour Relations,
Digital skills, Data
analytics, Service
Delivery/Customer
Orientation, Change
Management,
Organisational
Development,
Occupational Health
and Safety,

R 6 000.00*

! The amount allocated for Skills Programmes is based on the number of credits per Skills Programme, costed at R200

per credit, and will be capped at a maximum of R6000 per learner.
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OUTCOMES

OF THE NSDP

LEARNING
INTERNVENTION

DURATION OF
INTERVENTION

FIELD OF STUDY

AMOUNT
PER

Management,
Leadership, Ethics,
Financial
Management,
Assessor, Moderator

LEARNER

Public Management,
Advanced Project
Management
Postgraduate,
Diploma in
Investigative and

Bursaries 12-36 months . ) R 80 000.00
Forensic Accounting
Internal Audit,
Degree in ICT,
Postgraduate
studies in
Economics
3. Increase , Motor Mechanic,
access to Artisan Diesel Mechanic
occupationally | Development 36 months . ! R 206 290.00
. Plumber, Fitter,
directed (COS) I
Electrician
programmes
4. Support the Human Resource
growth of the | Work Integrated Management,
public college | Learning for TVET 18 months Management R 87 075.00
as Student Placement Assistant, Public
institutional Management
type as a ke
Ype. y Human Resource
provider of
skills required Work Integrated Management,
for socio- Learning for HET 3-6 months Management R 29 025.00
economic Student Placement Assistant, Public
Management

development
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